

No. 23-48

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INDIANA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PUBLIC
POWER ASSOCIATION AND LARGE PUBLIC
POWER COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN C. HAYES, JR., ESQ.
Counsel of Record
NIXON PEABODY LLP
799 Ninth Street N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20010
(202) 585-8000
jhayes@nixonpeabody.com

Of Counsel:

Mitch Rapaport, Esq.

Brian J. Whittaker, Esq.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

322932



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Court should grant the Petition to review the Federal Circuit’s decision that the federal government does not have to honor its payment obligations	6
B. The Court should grant the Petition to resolve the question of whether a statutory provision imposes a contractual obligation on the federal government when the statutory language and parties’ course of dealing reflect an intent to contract	9
C. The Court should grant the Petition to address the uncertainty caused by the Federal Circuit’s decision, which will have long-term and widespread repercussions.	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	6
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 U.S.C. § 6401(a).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6402(a).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6431.....	7
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115.....	5, 9
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, § 5(b), 123 Stat. 116	7
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, § 1531(a), 123 Stat. 358	10
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, § 1531(b), 123 Stat. 359	7, 10
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-177, tit. II, 99 Stat. 1037	3
Bloomberg L.P., MSRC Screen, Bloomberg Terminal	2, 4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Budget Control Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-25, OMB Report to the Congress on the Joint Committee Reductions for Fiscal Year 2021 (Feb. 10, 2020), https://www.whitehouse.gov/ wp-content/uploads/2020/02/JC-sequestration_ report_FY21_2-10-20.pdf	2
Budget Control Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-25, 125 Stat. 240	8
Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818	13
Statutory Pay-as-You-Go Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-139, 124 Stat. 8	11
The American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-24, 126 Stat. 2313 (2013)	8
